

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TARR

TO: CSHB 66(STA), Draft Version "N"

Page 6, following line 28:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 13.** AS 15.10.090 is amended to read:

Sec. 15.10.090. Notice of precinct boundary or polling place designation and modification. The director shall give full public notice if a precinct is established or abolished, if the boundaries of a precinct are designated, abolished, or modified, or if the location of a polling place is changed. Public notice must include

(1) whenever possible, sending **two** written **notices, printed, in the 10 languages spoken by the highest number of speakers in the state,** [NOTICE] of the change to each affected registered voter in the precinct;

(2) providing notice of the change

(A) by publication once in a local newspaper of general circulation in the precinct; or

(B) if there is not a local newspaper of general circulation in the precinct, by posting written notice in three conspicuous places as close to the precinct as possible; at least one posting location must be in the precinct;

(3) posting notice of the change on the Internet website of the division of elections;

(4) providing notification of the change to the appropriate municipal clerks, community councils, tribal groups, Native villages, and village regional corporations established under 43 U.S.C. 1606 (Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act); and

(5) inclusion in the official election pamphlet."

1

2 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

3

4 Page 26, line 22:

5 Delete "sec. 45"

6 Insert "sec. 46"

7

8 Page 26, line 23:

9 Delete "sec. 46"

10 Insert "sec. 47"

11 Delete "sec. 48"

12 Insert "sec. 49"

13

14 Page 26, line 24:

15 Delete "sec. 49"

16 Insert "sec. 50"

17

18 Page 26, line 25:

19 Delete "sec. 50"

20 Insert "sec. 51"

21

22 Page 26, lines 25 - 26:

23 Delete "secs. 45, 46, and 48 - 50"

24 Insert "secs. 46, 47, and 49 - 51"

25

26 Page 27, line 2:

27 Delete "Sections 43 and 44"

28 Insert "Sections 44 and 45"

29

30 Page 27, line 3:

31 Delete "Section 58"

1 Insert "Section 59"

2

3 Page 27, line 4:

4 Delete "secs. 59 and 60"

5 Insert "secs. 60 and 61"